

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF BOARD MEMBER ABIGAÍL RAMOS

WHEREAS, **ABIGAÍL RAMOS** of Sunnyside, Washington has served as a member of the Western Washington University Board of Trustees from July 1, 2016 – June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, ABIGAÍL RAMOS has the distinction of being the nineteenth student appointed by the Governor to the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University; and

WHEREAS, ABIGAÍL RAMOS brought to her appointment as a trustee dedication to the campus community through her work as a past vice president for Diversity for the Associated Students of Western Washington University, a GEAR UP Alumni Leadership Academy fellow, editor-in-chief of the Western student publication AS Review, Latino Student Union co-chair, public relations officer for MEChA and the Ethnic Student Center; and

WHEREAS, **ABIGAÍL RAMOS** has contributed her time, commitment and valuable insight to the University at considerable personal sacrifice, while holding a job outside of school as the Associated Students Resource and Outreach Programs Director and pursuing a Bachelor's degree in both Spanish and political science with a minor in English and law from Western Washington University; and

WHEREAS, ABIGAÍL RAMOS will be furthering her education by attending law school following graduation to obtain her juris doctorate degree; and

WHEREAS, **ABIGAÍL RAMOS** contributed to the increased stature and the future potential of Western Washington University through her participation in numerous policy discussions and decisions affecting the University; and

WHEREAS, ABIGAÍL RAMOS has served with distinction this past year with intelligence, commitment to diversity and inclusion, wisdom and compassion for the best interests of the entire Western community; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University that **ABIGAÍL RAMOS** be and is hereby honored for outstanding service and dedication to the University and is extended the gratitude and best wishes of the entire University community.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University at its regular meeting on June 9, 2017.

ATTEST:

Large

Sue Sharpe, Chair

Jumme

John Meyer, Secretary